Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
March 7 and March 8, 1939. 1939

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1939

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



Y REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGINTS

Madison, Wisconsin

Tuesday and Wednesday, March 7-8, 1939

The meeting convened at 10 AJlle on March 7,
President Wilkie presiding

PRESTHT: President Dykstra; Regents Backus, Callahan, Campbell, Christopherson,
Cates, Glover, Miller, Tiilkies

ABSTNT: Regents Baker, Brown, Combs, Homes, Kelly, Mead, Richards.

The President reported upon the recommendation of the Faculty on Honor-
ary Degreos and recommended to the Regents the granting of the following honorary
degrees at commencement in June:

Arthur Joseph Altmeyer Doctor of Laws
Daniel Webster Hoan _ Doctor of Laws
Hans Ve Kaltenborn - Doctor of Laws
Roy Ce Muir- : . Doctor of Engineeringe

Upon motion of Regent Callahan, scconded by Regent Campbell, adopted.
The Comptrollér presentod the following recommendation:

That the Chicago Flexible Shaft Company bc requested to assign the
1170 shares of common stock ovmed by the University (HcArdle Estatc) to the
Sccurities Company of Milwaukee, Incorporated, rogistered brokers (Charles D.
Maclaughton, its registered nominec ), for purposcs of sale at $77 or botter a
sharc, at the rate of not to cxcoed 100 sharcs a day, end that tho procecds
from the sale of this stock be used to build and equip the Cancer Research
Laboratory, and the Secretary, M E. McCaffrey, is hereby authorized and
empowered to sell, assign, transfer and set over unte ony person or corporation
the 1170 shares of Chicago Flexible Shaft Company stock now standing in the
name of "University of Wisconsin" and to affix the seal of the University of

Wisconsin to any papers executed in pursuance of this resolution.

Upon motion of Regént Glover, seconded by Regent HMiller, adopted.



The following recommendation was presented by the Comptroller:

That A. We Peterson, Comptroller, and M. E. McCaffrey, Secretary,
be cuthorized and empowered to approve plans and specifications, re-
ceive bids, award and sign contracts, approve change orders and
schedules of costs, and do all other things necessary for and in be-
half of the Regents of the University of Wisconsin to expedite and
complete the work authorized under PWA Docket, Wisconsin 1594-F, Heat-
ing Plant, Boilers and Equipment, provided, however, that the total
expenditures for the project shall not exceed the present scheduled
cost of $270,000 - PWA grant $121,500, Emergency Board appropriation
$148,500, The Comptroller and the Secretary shall report any and all
actions taken by them under the authority of this rcsolution at the
first mecting of the Board of Regents or of the Exccutive Committee
following such actionse ~ ‘

. Upon motion of Regent Callahan, scconded by Regent Glover, by called
vote adopted, all Rogonts present voting and voting "Ayo™s

The minutes of the last mecting of the Board of Regents held on Fobru-
ary 11, 1939, werc considcred. Copics had been sent to each Regent. There bo-
ing no objections offcred, the President doclarcd tho minutcs approved as sent
out to the Regentse

P N

”RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

8 -~ Comptroller -

1. That the leave of absence of Mrs. Alice King Meloche as manager of the
Student Employment Bureau be terminated on March 1, 1939 and that she be returned
to active duty as of that date at her former salary of $183.33 per monthe That
the salary of Miss Marion Tormey which was increased $25 a month on a temporary
basis while she was acting as manager of the Student Employment Bureau be re-.
duced to $125 a month effective March 1, 1939, That the position of junior
clerk, established on a temporary basis during the leave of absence of Mrs,
Meloche, be discontinued on March 1, 1939. That 8233432 be transferred from
Regents! Unassigned 1-A to the salary budget of the Student Employment Bureau
to cover the net cost of the foregoing adjustments. (Confirming verbal approval. )

Adopted.



2e That the life saving service be transferred from the Division of
Business Administration to the Division of Physical Plant and that the captain
of the life guard be made directly responsible for the policing and general
supervision of the boat hou%e and water front and that he report to the Super-
intendent of Buildings and Groundse

Adoptede

3e That the supplics and expense budget of the University Press rcvolving
fund No. 8 be increased $2,500 on account of additional recciptse
Adopted. '

4, That the canoe lockers on the cast side of thec present canoc locker
room in the boat house be removed and that tho space so relcasced be converted
into additional storage and work space for intramural and intercollegiate crew.
That a surplus of $700 be declared in the 1-E Physical Plant revolving fund
account and transferred to 20441 (11) and appropriated, therefrom, for the re-
modeling of canoce locker space into additional quarters for intramural and
intercollegiate crewss

Adopted.

Se That a gift of $500 from an anonymous donor be accepted and that 1t
be added to the $500 received from Flizabeth He Johmson in August 1938 - the
total sum of $1,000 to be designated 15-B gifts Zoology Department Cancer
Research ond to be used for research in the Department of Zoology under the
direction of Dr. M. F. Guyers :

Adopted,

6. That the following substitutions be made in Rehabilitation Board
Scholarships for the second scmester of 1938-39:

Substitute In Place of :
Eau, Paul Milwoukee SEd4 AuBuchon, John graduated
Campbell, Marvyl Platteville SC3  Bety, George withdrew
Capicik, John Racine - EE4  Doepke, Edward withdrew, 111
Cho jnacki, Roman Milwaukee Ba2 Ihle, Mary Jane  graduated
Niles, Allen Hartland PhB2 Kowalski, Felix  graduated
Olson, William Milwaukee ChC3 Olson, Gilbert graduated
Paul, Aladdin Milwaukee PhyssTher. Persson, Brynolf withdrew
Pitz, Herbert Oshkosh Grad Risley, Raymond  withdrew
Krohn, Chester Marshfield SEd3 1ipf, Louisc graduated
Wornarski, Laurcnce Stevens Point PhB4 Zhe, Royden - withdrew

AdOptGda



- Lettors and Science =

1, That Marcia Mahnke be appointed German House scholar for the second A-othotia.
semester of 1938-39; stipend $40; charge to Milwaukee Seminary fund, 15B.
Adopteds

. 2. That the resignation of Carl Jebe, part-time assistént in orchestra,
ﬁ%ﬁ;’ be accepted; to- toke effect March 1, 1939, pe 56 :
_— Adopted. o '

O
%e” That Leon Perssion be appointed assistant in orchestra from
March 2, 1939 to the close of the academic year 193

8-39; salary $120 for the
period; in place of Carl Jebe, resigned, pe 56, fund 1-A,
Adopted.

- Educatioh -

1. That Mrs. Lillion T. Pfoiffer be appointed substitute teacher of
French in Wisconsin High School for six weeks, beginning February 13, 1939; -
salary for the period $159,09, to be paid in two installments as follows:
(1) $68418, (2) $90.91; charge to instructional salarics, pe64, fund 1-li
(Mrso Pfeiffer is substituting for Miss Marjorie Mullins who is absent
because of illnesss) '

Adoptede

- Agriculturc -

j 1. That the resignation of fnnc Sawitzky, assistont in agricultural
%ii;ﬁ-'statistical sorvice, be accepted; to take effect at tho close of the first
- semestor of 1938-39, pe 8l.

Adoptede



]& g%w

2. That Mary Ann Lee be appointed assistant in agricultural statistical
sorvice for the second semester of 1938-39; salary $125 for thc scmester; in
place of Anne Sawitzky, resigned, pe 81, fund 1A(R). :

Adopteda

Ba That the rcsignation of Mrse Dorothy Hall Wesenberg, assistant in
dairy husbandry, be acccpted; to take effcet March 1, 1939, pe 9le
Adopteda

4, That there be cstablished a five day course for soil ecrosiop control
at the College of Agriculturc, boginning March 13, 1939; total foe, $750 per
porson, of which $5.00 is for board, $1.00 for room, ond $1.50 for registra-
tion, the rcceipts to be used to defray the expenses of the courses

Adopted.

5, That the rcsignation of Donald He Bowman, assistant in plant pathology,
bo accepted; to take cffcct February 15, 1939. '
- Adoptede

6. That the salary of Scott Keycs, assistant in agricultural cconomics,
be adjusted for the pcriod March 2, 1939 to the close of the academic year
from $360 to $300 for the period, bocause of a deersase in the hours of scrvice;
provided in the budget, pe 78, fund 15/R« '

fdopteds : ‘

- 7. Thot Agnes Ae Fricdl be appointed county home demonstration and 4-H
club agent for Dunn County, boginning March 6, 1939; salary at the rote of
£1700 per annum, 12 months* basis, to bo distributed as follows: Univorsity
$1500, County %200 (salary for thc balance of thc yoar 1938«39 3481.48);
charge to additional agents, pe 122, fund 154K,

Adoptede ' '

: 8¢ That the resignation of Eugenc Wissink, cow tester, be accepted; to
take offcct Fobruary 1, 1939, pe 9le
Adopteds.

O That Ada Thomsen be appointed research assistant in home economics
(foods end administration) from March 15 to June 15, 1939; salary at the rate
of $80 a month (total $240); charge to extra labor, p. 95, fund 15A(R)e

Adopted.

-5 =



- Hedicine -

1e That the resignation of Dre Eli Dessloch, senior resident in ortho=-
pedic surgery, be accepted; to take effect January 1, 1939, pe 159.
Adopted.

7 |

2 That the resignation of Drs Robin N. Allin, rcsident in medicine, be
accepted; to take offect February 14, 1939; and that he be appointed assistant
in studont health from February 14, 1939 to the close of the iscal year
1938~39; salary at the rate of #50 o month, plus meals and laundrys; charge to

salaries, pe 23, fund l-A.

Adoptede

-~ Rescorch -

1. That the rosignation of Joscph Pechman, rescarch assistant in
economics, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the second semester
of 1938-39, (38:28)

Adopted.

2, That the resignation of Warren Rouse, research assistent in botany,
be accepted; to take effect February 16, 1939. (RF 38:215) ;
Adopted. .

3, That the resignation of Charles E. Lindsay, research assistant in
bio-chemistry, be accepted; to take effect February 1, 1939. (RF 38:205)
Adopteds ' - ' T

4, That Paul Se Lavik be appointed research assistant in biochemistry,

for the second semester of 1938-39; salary $225 for the scmester; in place of

Charlcs E. Lindscy, rosigned, allotment RF 38:200.
Adoptede. .

5. Thot the resignotion of Williom Ebenstein, research associate in
law, bo accepted; to take offect at the beginning of the second semester of
1938-39. (38:04)

Adopteds



Be That Calvin V. Huencmann be appointed rescarch assistont in Tnglish
for the period March 2 to Junc 30, 1939; salary $240 for the period; charge to
allotment 38:554

/ Adoptede

Fellows and Scholars

1 That the following persons be appointed Eggg;gsy;gg@g&ggﬁwfor the
sccond semester of 1938-39: )

Edwin Thomas Martin.
Virgle Glonn Wilhites
Adoptcds

2, That the resignation of Averill J. Wiley, non-resident scholar, be
accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the second semester of 193839
“Mdoptode

3, That the following persons be appointed non-resident scholgggfror
the second semester of 1938-39: ‘

Graduate

~ John Daniel Beck
Hoke Higdon
‘Duane W, Koenig
Caroline B. Menuez
George Re Price
Murray Ne Zincke

Adopteds. :

4y . That Anna E. Josefek be appointed German house scholar for the AL c.d o & u
second semester of 1938-39; stipend $125; charge to Milwaukee Seminary .
fund 15B. '

Adoptod.

Se That upon the recommendation of the Committee on Loans and Under-ﬁﬁybﬁjﬁg
graduate Scholarships Cecelia Je Qually be grented the Israel Shrimski .
scholarship for the second semester of 1938-39; stipend $50 for the semester;
charge to fund 15B. ' :

Adopteds



6e .That upon the recommendation of the Committee on Loans and Under-
graduate Scholarships the persons shown in EXHIBIT A, as follows, be granted
LaVerne Noyes scholarships .for the second semester of 1938-39; cach to reccive
the stipend indicated for the semester; charge to fund 15B:

Arnold, Robert Be $ 27.50
Atkins, Thomas Re Jre 27450
Bemn, Franccs Le . v 27.50
Boardman, Robert Se ; 22450
Davidson, Hugh Re 27450
Davidson, Nancy Le 27450
Earleywine, William Bs . 27450
Ecker, John Re . 2750
Forsythe, Reno He Jr. 27,50
Gicsen, Robert Je 27450
Goldfien, Bonjamin De 27450
Grilley, Robert L. . 27.50
Honsen, Abner Le 15.50
Helgeson, Eugeonc We 27.50
Hendrickson, Philip Je . 27450
Himley, Marie . 27.50
 Hume, Alicia M 2750
Merriman, George Te 22450,
Otto, Gilbert H. 27450,
Piper, William M° 27650
Pottorf, Esther L. . 2750,
Roberts, Frank Be 27450
Schlocsser, Dorothy M. 27450
Sicgrist, Theodorc Me 27450
Starr, Donald Ke . . 27,50
Steinfeldt, Albert Re . 2750
Stone, Richard We . 2750,
Tollefson, Bennett He 27.50.
Trier, Paul Je 22450
Trionc, Phyllis A, 27450
Vodok, Leonard Ae. . 27.50
Winsauer, Henry Je 22.50.
Wood,. Christinc A. 27 .50
Adopted. :
ffiﬁ” T That the resignation of Joseph We Weinberg,. non-resident scholar,
be acccpted; to take effect February 2, 1939
Adopted. 5

Be That John Be Marks be appointed'gﬁg;ggsidgggﬂ§igglar‘for the
sceond scmester of 1938-39; in place of Joseph W. Weinberg, rcsigned.
Adopteda.

~

-8 -



e That upon the recommendation of the Committec on Loans and Under-
graduate Scholarships the porsons shown in EXHIBIT B, as follows, be granted
’Egg;zgggggaﬁnggziggﬂiggglarshigiﬁfor the sccond semester of 1938-39:

Adoptcds

Beck, Goorge
Binstock, Sylvia
Brinsmade, fAkbor TFe
Callahan, Edrie E.
Cohen, Sidncy He
Davis, Richard Je
Fishman, Irving Re
Hockett, Goorge .
Honson, Williom, Jre
Kavaler, Bruno
Kchm, Lylc W
Nucssle, Mary Le

Pfund, Elcanor L.
Phelps, Ferrel E.
Rosenbaum, Hclon Re
Schwartz, Sam
Shapiro, Marvin T.
Stecle, Boulah C.
Stern, Joscph
Swecnoy, Ruth M
Tumin, Melvin M.
Uycda, Iwoo
Wallach, Kate

Y 10, That the continuation of The Procter & Gemblc Company fcellowship in
V chemistry for the acadomic yoar 1939-40; stipend $1,000; be approveds

Adoptede

- Bxtonsion -

1e That the appointment of We Hownrd Dawe, instructor in IEnglish, be
changed from half-time to threc-fourths: time for the sccond scmestor of
1938-39; and that his salary be increascd accordingly from $450 to $675 for
the scmester; charge incrcase to additional instruction, class instruction,
pe 209, fund 2-AB. '

Ado P"be de

20 That Magdalon Duncan be appointecd substitute in English in the
Extonsion Division for throc wecks, boginning February 13, 1939; to be paid
ot the rate of $37.50 a weck, two wecks on full time basis and one weck on

half=-timc basis, total for thec period $93.75; charge to additional instruction,

correspondencc study, pe 208, fund 2-4B.

Lidoptede



- Summer Session -

1., That the additions to thc Summer Session budget for 1939 as shown in
EXHIBIT C, as follows, be approved:

SUMMER SESSION OF 1939

Appointees not included in the

Original Budgot of Deccmbor 12, 1938

Chomi stry
Ce H. Sorum

Commerecce
D¢ Re Fcllows

BEconomics
Thomas He Smith
Johm Ae Wolfard

Fronch and Italian
Francoisc Yusin
Denisc Gonudclut
He Marcclle Henry
Frances L. Reid

Geography
‘ George Je Miller

Mothematics
Stonley Be Jackson
Robert We Wagner
Wilbur Ce McDanicl
Homer Ee Nowell, Jre

Music
Irene B. Eastman

Hilmer Luckhardt
David Nyvall
Sigfrid Prager

PhilQESE&EL
Ee Ae Burtt

kSocioloq

Henry De Sheldon, Jre

Asstes Profe.
Assoce Profe ..

Assistant
Assistant

Assistant
Assistant (2/3)
Assistant
Assistont

Lecturer

Instructor
Instructor
Assistant (7 wks)

Assistant

/ Asste Prof.
vice % time at $187.50

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer

Lecturer (%)

- 10 -

$450400
513475

180400
180,00

180400
120400
180400
180,00

650600

270600
270,00
210,00
180,00

375,00

300,00
510400
200400

850600

350400

(including not
to exceed $100
for travelling
expenses )



Speech
George Fe Totten
Mrse Mary Webster

Education
~ Chris As DeYoung

Assistant
Agsistant

Lecturer (9 wks)

vice Prof. Je Ge Fowlkes @ $1,001.25

Samuel Me Brownell
Homer We Anderson
- Eva Es Shermon
Mrse Katharine We Taylor
Ce Lo Bowman
George Pe. Hambrocht
Zoe Be Bayliss

Laboratory School

LeRoy Luberg

Mrse Katharine W, Taylor
Joln Cooper

Theodore Frost

Dorothy Greenleaf

Mrse Winifred Rendell
Jean Thompson

Ruth Allcott

Elsa Schneider

Mrse Jane Calvi

Physical Education
Grace Ees Jones
Dorothy LaSalle
Grace Felker
Mrse Frances S« Bradley

Anatomy ‘
7 Imer Franseen

Adopted.

Lecturer
Lecturcr
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturcr
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer
Leeturer

Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

Lecturer
Lecturer
Lecturer

(%)

(1 wk)
(1 wk)
Rese Lects (pt)

(

wj-

Instructor

Instructor

- Memorial Union -

s

1239, Po 245,
Adopted.

- 11 =

)

$180,00
180,00

1, 000400

700400
700,00
600400
300,00
100,00
100,00
150400

350400
300400
350,00
325400
300400
35000
300400
150,00
160.00
150,00

400400
550600
300400
270,00

180,00

e That Mrse Margaret Watrous, hostess and instructor in social education,
be granted leave of absence,’without pay, for one year

beginning February 6,



- Degrees -

le Thot in accordance with the certification of the Registrar degrees
be gronted as shown in EXHIBIT D, as follows:

BACHELOR OF ARTS
Allen, David King
Boerner, Herman Frederick, Jre
Bolen, John Howard
Carney, Carolyn Llizabeth
Cheeseman, ¥Williom Burton
Convissor, Victoria
Crane, Salli
Crewford, Morna Eithne
Dichl, Kecmper YWilson
Dobbins, Dolorcs Beth
Eggers, Keith King
Epstein, Anita ada
Fraser, Constancc
Galloher, Helen Louisc
Gendeolman, Samucl Solomon
Gorlach, John Glen
Fonscn, Horold Edward
Hoffman, Kenncth Marvin
Kasten, Carl jiugust
Kivlin, Ne Jcrome
Kocnig, Duance ¥altor
Kohlor, George Richard
Levy, Warren Hanon
MeLaren, Cceilia Sherman

A Main, Jackson Turner

( Martens, Rolend Frank
Mintz, Hermon Leonard
Nelson, Nels David
Nolson, Potor Inight
Nowmon, fndrcw
Norton, Neil slton
Power, Richard Vicbstor
Rctolle, Russcll Bernard
Schils, #lvin Leo

-~ Silborman, James Motthews
Sostarich, Edward HMichael
" Taylor, Barbara Lucretia
Van Derzcc, Margarct
Walker, Edith Janc
Wornson, Veda Evelyn
0'Heil, Rosc Vivion ~

- 12 -



BLCHELOR OF 4RTS
(Journalism)

Henford, Josephine Helen
Lyons, John Robert
Miller, Van
Strahota, Charles LeRoy
Wellhausen, Arline Emily
Winkless, Nelson Brock ¢
Dornbrook, Donald Poter”

BACHELOR OF ARTS School of Commerce
Becker, Roland Konrad '
Cohen, Sylvia
Duchow, Reinhardt William
Hungerford, Lester
Larson, Howard Winslow
Rowlands, Mary Elizabeth
Rusten, Arnold Harshall
Schmitt, Melvin Louis George
- Sweet, Henry Ce
Tank, Martin Marcus &
Thornton, Edward Joseph =

BACHEIQOR OF PHILOSOPHY 8chool of Commerce
Aubuchon, John Leslie
Bliese, Raymond John
Crowley, John Richard
Gesme, Donald Russell
Haldiman, Robert Parks
Harms, Robert Scott
Hermenn, Alfred William
Kossel, Alanson Je
Jurtz, Norman Wesley
Lyons, Barle Thomas
Solie, Theodore Daniel
Trainor, Harold John
Willard, Ceccil Charles
Zirwes, Elmer John AU
Zuehlke, Earl Rudolph /7

BACHELOR OF PHILOSOPHY -
Bader, Jolm Patrick
Barlicbas, Goorge
Conlin, John Thomas
Decdler, Kenneth William
Honson, Ermnest Otto
Hodgin, Jean Charles
Keating, James Marshall -

- 13 =




Kuchenberg, Robert Ferdinand
Lathrop, Stuart Arnold

Lind, Romnald Oswald

Menn, John Benjomin

Newell, Leslic Horacc
Possclt, Thcodorc Keith
Shackton, Robeort William
Vroom, Joanmettc Bockman {

BACHEIOR OF SCIENCE
(Chemistry)
Anderson, Floyd Ee
Auvde, Robert Mark

insmadc, Akbar Foirchild
RiTaka: Rath, L%«Zu‘.(/( u&ﬂlé?/
BACHEIOR OF SCIENCE A< VA V/ e N
(Medical Scicnco) ‘)
Prasser, Donald Oscar .

BACHELOR OF SCITHCE
{Education)
Boyreis, Clarcnce Edward

Clark, Rcbecco Frances
Denman, John Edmund
Bthon, Donald Gordom
Howell, Joln Douglas
Huber, Mory Catherinc
Jaegor, Marion Louisc
Klopf, Gordon John

Kolb, Mory Elizabeth
Levin, Elconor Jorry
Miller, Jeanette

Moss, Della lae
Pittelman, Ruth Kay
Riggert, Valesca Louise
Schiro, Vito

Stanich, Peter

Story, Charles David
Vitarius, Elvira Vicforia
Wagner, Raphael Darrel
Whipple, Joan Young I

BACHEIOR OF SCIENCE

(Art Education)
Gibbs, James Kiel

- 14 -




BACHELOR OF SCILNCE
(Physical Education)
Komar, Francis Jerome )
Langenkamp, Gordon Glenn '

BACHEIOR OF SCIENCE

(Civil Ingineering)
Cape, Frederick Albert
Culbertson, Ralph Downey
Klieger, Paul

BACHEIOR OF SCIENCE
(Mechanical Engineering)
Anderson, Martin Peter
Grether, Fred
Leviton, Harold
Meyer, Lawrence Otto
Stolzenfeld, Willis George

BACHEIOR OF SCIENCE

(Electrical Engineering)
Albing, George Kemter
Dittmenn, ¥Willard Lloyd
Hogan, Joseph Michael
Hopkins, Robert Brewer
Hunsader, Yves
Korsan, William Edward
Pritchard, Carlyle Jedd
Robinson, Kenneth Irving
Thews, Richard Frank
“"  BACHELOR OR SCIMICE

(Chemical Engineering)
Perkins, Lloyd Stanley
Wepfer, George Robert
Tiese, William Edward

BACHEIOR OF SCIENCE
(Metallurgical Engineering)
Adams, Robert Larl
0lson, Gilbert Lec
BACHEIOR OF SCIENMCE
(iining Engineering)
Strasburg, Sidney Orville

BACHEIOR OF LAYS

Tlmer James Carpenter
Horman Frank Fechiner

- 15 =



MASTER OF ARTS

Brookover, Wilbur Bone
Dollard, Charles Vernon
Gelatt, Charles Daniel
Genzeloff, Leo
Grant, David Alexander
Higbce, Edward Counselman
Lieu, Dong Tsung
MeBeath, Stuart Harry
McGuire, Paul Francis
0'Hara, Maude .
Randolph, Robert Fitz
Stallman, Robort Wooster
Thompson, Francis Wilbur
Solalinde, Jesus Alfau /=

MASTER OF ARTS

(Jounalism)
Tagner, Paul Herman

MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY
Biddulph, Clyde
Catenhusen, Alfons John
Geiger, Lucy Marie
Kelly, Frances Browming
Xroner, Henry Adam
Powers, James Barl
Thorpe, Harold Edgar

MASTER OF SCILNCE
Anderson, Harlan Dwight
Bohonos, Nestor
Groat, Richard Arnold
Hoesly, Merle Amma
Ihde, Aaron John
~ Ko, Siang Yin
 Mayland, Harrison Carl
Phelps, Allen Spencer

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
Boyer, Ruth Laura
‘Bonnet, Juan iAmcdce
Gordon, Clement Davis
Horgeonhan, Mildred Emma
' Hulett, James Edward, dJr.
Johnson, Eldon Lece
Lilly, John Henry
Mickelson, Olaf
Schantz, Bradford Torrey
Schwoegler, Edward John

- 16 =



Stark, William Hubbard
Trimble, Harold Callander
Wee, Morris :
Theelan, Frank Neal

Wipf, Frances Louise

Adopted.

Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent Christopherson,

recommendations listed under Comptroller, Letters and Scicnce, Education,
Agriculture, Medicine, Resoarch, Extension, Summer Session, Fellows and

Scholars, Memorial Union and Degress were adopteds

Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Glover, it was
VOTED, That the following contract award made and cxtra order

approved by thc Wisconsin University Building Corporation on PWA projects

be concurrced in:
Memorial Union Building Addition, PVA Wise 1308-DS
Lighting Control Sysﬁem for Auditorium and Laboratory Thoater

Os Te Havey $27,125

Womori's Dormitory, P 'ise 1503-F

Extra Order for rcinstatemont of Alternate 1B in bid submitted
November 23, 1938, providing for the gomeral construction work
of the West Wing as coutaincd in the plons and spccifications

Mauricc Schumachor $55,900,

REQUESTS FROM REGENTS!' UNASSIGNID

- Lottcrs and Scicneco -

1. That the appointments, reappointments, and resignations for the
second semester of 1938-39 shovm in EXHIBIT B, attached, be approved.

Note: This will involve the allotment of #10,245 from Regents'! Unassigned
to Letters and Sclence.

- 17 =



Appointments o o o o o o 6 o o o e o o e s e .$5,745.00
Additional appointments for sccond -

scmestor of 1938=39 o « o s o o o o & » s 5,087450
Scandinavian Language, clerical help « o o o o 15000
Bankers! ConforoncCe o « o o s o o o o o o oo 200s00 i '
$11,182.50
Substitute appointmonts (saving) 93750 cr.

Wot amount to be transferred from Regents!
Uncssigned to Le & Se to toke carc of _
£Ho DDOTC o o o o o s o o o o o 8 o s o o o« o o o $10,245,00
Adopted.

- Mcdicine -

2. Thot the appointment of Marjoric Ce Paquin be changed from instructor
in nursing, hospital, to instructor in nursing, school of nursing, for four
months, begimming February 1, 1939; salary ot the rate of 2105 a month, plus
complcte maintenance; in place of Lucille le Heimann, rcosigned , pe 171, charge
to Rogents' Unassigned, fund l-ie

Adoptede

Comgtrollor

3 That $3,300 bc appropriated from Regents!' Unassigned 5-1 to Physical
Plant mointeonance for the purchasc of materials and supplics and for supcr-
vision in conncction with a WPA project for scowcrs and wotor mains. (Confirm-
ing vorbal approval of the Exccutive Committce. )

Adoptede '

4o  That $280 be appropriated from Regents' Unassigned 1-D for office
equipment in the Student Loan Officce
de.Op'tho
-~ Agriculturc =
Se That Juliet Mayer be appointed instructor in home economics (part-
time) from February 18, 1939 to the close of the academic year; salary $300

for the pericd; charge to Regents! Unassigned 1-A.
Adopteds

Upon motion of Regent Christopherson, seconded by Regent Callahan, adopted;

- 18 -



Regent Gates presented the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Miss Clara Le Opper has notified the University of her
desire to withdrow and rescind the gift of $2500 plus procceds of a
$5000 insurance policy recently made by her to the University, and
the Regents are willing to permit and approve such withdrawnl and re-
scission,

WOW, THERGFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, that said gift be and it is
hereby considercd to be withdrawm and rescinded and the Comptroller
ond the Sccretary of the Board arc directed to so notify Miss Opper
and to refund or causc to be rofunded to her any sums alrcady paid
on account thercofs

Upon motion of Regent Gatcs, scconded by Rogont Backus, this rcsolu-
tion was unanimously adoptceds

Upon motion of Rogent Callahon, scconded by Rogent Christophcrson,
it was -
VOTED, That tho minutcs of tho spccial meoting of the Excecutive
Committcc held on February 16, 1939, as sent out to the Regents, be approved,
ratified and confirmed.

A statement of estimated cost of heat and water and light and power

. for Dormitories and Commons was presented and discusseds This was presented in
' connection with the resolution which Regent Gates prescnted at the meoting held
February 11, 1939, Upon motion of Regent Gates, seconded by Regent Glover, it

was
VOTED, That action on this matter be deferred to a later mccting of the

Boarde

The mecting adjourned to Wodnosday, March 8, at 10 AoMe

Wednoesday, March 8, 1939, 10 AJMe

PRESENT: Prosident Dykstra; Regonts Brown, Callahan, Campbell, Christophorson,
' Combs, Gates, Glover, Kclly, Miller, Wilkice.

ABSINT:  Regents Backus, Baler, Hénes, lead, Richardse

- 19 -



The following resolution was presented by Prosident Dykstra:

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF THE UNITED STATES

OF AMERICA TO THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WIS~

CONSIN TO AID BY WAY OF GRANT IN FINANCING THE CON-

STRUCTION OF A DORMITORY BUILDING, INCLUDING NECESSARY
' BOUIPMENT

Be it resolved by the Regents of the University of Wisconsin

SECTION 1. That the offer of the United States of America to the Regents
of the University of Wisconsin to aid by way of grant in financing the construc-
tion of a dormitory building, including necessary equipment, a copy of which
offer reads as follows: .

FEDERAL EMERGINCY ADMINISTRATION
OF PUBLIC WORKS

Washington, D. Ca,
Dated: Mare 7 - 1939
Docket Noe Wiso 1502-F

The Regents of the University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsine

1. Subject to the Terms and Conditions (PWA Form No. 230, os
omended to the date of this Offer), which are made o part hereof, the
United States of America hereby offers to aid in financing the construc-
tion of a dormitory building, including mnccessary equipment (herein
called the "Project"), by making a grant to The Regents of the University
of Wisconsin (herein called the "Applicant”) in the amount of 45 per cent
of the cost of the Project upon completion, as detcrmined by the Fcderal
Emergency Administrator of Public Works (hcrein called tho " Administrator™"),
but not to cxoced, in any event, the sum of $363,088.

2. By accoptancc of this Offer tho ipplicant covenants to complcote
the Project with all practicable dispateh, and in any cvent by Lpril 28,
1940.

%e This Offcr is made subjoct to tho coxpress condition that, if

the Administrator shall determine at any time that the Lpplicant has
 paid or agrced to pay, whother directly or indircctly, o bonus,

- 20 -



commission or fec to any porson, firm or corporation for attompting to
procurc an approval of the ipplicant's application, or for elleged
sorvices in procuring or in attempting to procurc such approval, or for
nctivitics of the naturc commonly known as lobbying performed or agrecd
to be performed in conncction with the application, then the Administrator
shall have the right, in his discretion, to rcscind this Offer ond any
agroomoents rcsulting herofrom, and, in the cvont of such rescission, the
United States of fAmerica shall be under no further obligation hercundere

44 The accoptance of this Offer by the ipplicant shall cffcc=-
tuatoc o conccllation of the controcts created by tho anccoptance of tho
Offors dated August 11, 1938 (Dockot Noe Wiss 1503-F), and Deccmber 5,
1938 (Docket No. Wise 1502-F), made by the United Statcs of Amecrica
%o the Applicant: Provided, that the cancellation of such contracts
shall not impair or vitiate any acts performed or prococdings talken
thereunder prior to such canccllation, but such acts or procecdings
may be continued under the contract orcated by the accoptance of this
Offors

UNITED STATES OF /MERICA
Federal Emergency idministrator

of Public Works

By (8gd) He Lo Groy
Assistant Administrator

bo and the same is hercby in all rospects accopted.

SECTION 2. That said Regents of the University of Wisconsin agrec to
abido by all thc Terms and Conditions rclating to such grant, a copy of which
Torms ond Conditions were anncxed to the Govermmont's Offer and made o part

thoreofe

SECTION 3. That the Sccrctary of the Regents of the University of
Wisconsin be and he is hercby authorizod and dirceted forthwith to sond to the
Fodoral Emergency Administration of Public Works throe cortificd cxtracts from
tho minutcs of this mecting showing the adoption and contcining the full text
of this Rosolution, and such further documents or proofs in conncction with
the acceptance of the Goverment's Offer as may be roquosted by the Foderal
Emergency Administration of Public Torks. :

(Sgd) Harold M. Willic
Precsidont, The Regents of the
University of Wisconsin

- 21 -



Upon motion of Rogoent Gates, scconded by Regont Brown, the obove
roslution was unanimously adopted with the following voting "Aye" - Brown,
Callahan, Campbell, Christopherson, Combs, Gates, Glover, Kelly, Miller, Wilkic.

: * The Cbmptrollcr presonted the following proposcd addition to the
Statc Stotutes and suggested that it be introduccd in the State Legisloture:

348,54 (1) Bvory ticket or other cvidencc of tho right of ontry to ony
amuscment, gome, contest, oxhibition or performonce given by or under

the auspices of the University of Wisconsin shall be considered a rcvok-
oble license to the person to whom such ticket may bo issucd ond shall
be transferoble only on such torms and conditions as the Board of Regonts
of the University may prescribee

(2) Yo such ticket or other ovidence of the right of cntry may be
sold for morc than the pricc printed upon the faco of the ticket; and any
person resclling or buying any such ticket for morc than said pricc shall
be guilty cf a misdemcunor and shall, upon conviction, be fined not less
then ten dollars nor more than one hundred dellars or by imprisonmont in
the county joil for not morc then sizty ddys.

Upon motion of Regent Browm, seconded by Regent Gates, it was
VOTED, That the Comptreller be authorized to request the Legislature
to adopt the forogoing measurce

The Presidont reported that the Committcc on Student Lifc and General
Wolfore had met to consider the recommendation of the Committce on Loans and
Undergraduate Scholarships to request the legislature for a continuing appropri-
otion of $2750 for undorgraduate scholarships and that the committee had decided
to moko no recommendation to the Board at this timc.

Upon recommendation of the President, and upon motion of Regent Gates,

seconded by Regent Campbell, it was :
VOTED, That an appropriation of $300 be made for the printing of a

citizenship training organization handbook requested by Dre Colbert; charge
to Regents' Unassigned 20.41 5-l.

Upon recommendation of the President, and upon motion of Regent Browm,
seconded by Regent Callshan, 1t was

VOTED, That the following D.H.I.A. field men be appointed to receive
compensation of $10 per month for extra services rendercd to the College of
Agriculture for the period April 1, 1939 to June 30, 1939, the $1770 to bec
charged to the item "Aid to Associations" 15AE, page 91 of the budget:

- 22 -



Alexander, John
Anderson, Ed.C.
Bonney, Millard
Boettcher, Herman

Carroll, Raphael Jr.

Clingan, Charles
Dahl, Lloyd

~ Dellemann, Herman
Dewsnap, Sheldon
Digman, Kendall
Doherty, John
Dueschor, Harold
Evonson, Harold
Field, Albert
Fisher, Lawrcnce
Pleischauer, Frank
Frcy, Elmer
Fyksen, Alfred Ce
Gall, Carl
Gillihan, Maurice
Habel, Joseph
Honson, DeWayne
Harmacek, Frank
Hill, Milo
Hornig, Adolph
Hunsader, Arthur Je
Iverson, Lloyd
Jensen, Morris
Jockmann, Harvey
Johnson, Donald
Johnson Glen
Kirchner, Walter
Knutson, Oliver
Koplin, Albert
Kumba, Alfred
Lunde, Qlaf
Michels, Wilfred
Miller, Arthur
Moore, Jomos
Nelson, Tom Ce
Pamperin, Rudolph
Pearson, Horold
Phillips, John
Poulter, Glen
Rchrauer, Ben
Reis, Jolm E.
Richmond, Glenn
Rolla, Clarence

Barron, c/b County Agent
Whitchall, c¢/o County Agent
Sawyer Branch, Sturgcon Bay
Spring Valley

¢/o L. He Phelps, Whitewater
Elkhorn ’

¢/o County Agent, Black Rivor Falls

Butte des Morts

¢/o Ray Pavlak, Monroc

¢/o County Agent, Monroe
Hilbert, Box 73

Waupun, 3% Be Main Street
Re 2, Menomonie

West Salem, Box 102
Valders

Bruco

Plymouth

Forecst Junction

Belleville

Elkhorn, 209 W, Walworth
Re 1, Box 193, Phillips
¢/o County Agont, Barron
Cottoge Grove

Woodworth

River Falls

¢/o Es Ae Bartell, Cedarburg

_ c/b Wme Welson, Re 1, Cumberland

327 Liberty Ste., Evansvillo

Campbellsport, c/b A. He Vohs, Re 1

Rice Lokc, Re 4

Menomonic, Re 2, ¢/o County Asylum

Clintonville

Friendship

Eldorado

Burlington

c/o Wme Ziwisky, Columbus
Fond du lLac, Re 4

R, 2, Box 15, Chetek

/o Art Stadler, Owon

Luck, Box 212

West Bend, Re 3 -

New Lisbon

c/b Henry Kruegor, Beavor Dam
Hillsdale, C/o Phil Aloxander
1326 Noe 70th Ste., Wauwntosa -

Manitowoc, Re 6, c/b'Wm. Kappelman

Appleton, Re 2
Camecron

- 23 -



Sherry, Stanley Hillsboro

Senncff, Joscph c/o Otto Yahnke, Burlington
Speasc, Ronald L. Mto Hope

Sperger, Goorge Box 121, Baldwin

Sloop, Marvin Nelson

Steele, Vim. Ce ¢/o Elwyn Hamlyn, West Bend
Torgerson, Ingar Rock Falls, Re 1

Welker, Wilbur Box 148, Mazomanic
Tieinsheim, Pete Xiel, Re 1

Weitzel, Alvin Slinger

Winn, Jay Green Lake, Re G.

An Interim Report of tho Gradunte Housing Committee, duted March 3,
1939, was rcccived ond placed on filece

Upon rccommendation of tho Prosident, and upon motion of Rogent Gates,
soconded by Regont Brown, it was . '
4+ VOTED, That upon the recommondation of the House Dircctor of tho Wis-
consin Union, a surplus of %45,000 in the 5-D rovolving funds be declarcd and
transforred to fund 11 to be uscd for construction costs and cquipmont purchases
of tho nddition to tho Memorial Union Buildings

Upon rccommendation of the President, and upon motion of Regent
Christophcrson, scconded by Rogent Glover, it was ‘
2 VOTED, That Raymond King Adamson be continued as acting instructor
in cconomics for the sccond semester of 1938-39 with increascd teaching load;
to reooive o total for the scmester of 4800, this involves an incrowsc of
$487.50 to bo charged to Rogents?! Unassignod 1-A,

Upon rccommendation of therPresidcnt, and upon motion of Regont Glover,

soconded by Regent Combs, it wms

VOTED, That Paul He Hornburg be roappointed assistont in soils (F)
from Morch 1 to June 30, 1939; salary to be paid at the rate of $60 o mont
(total $240); charge §60 to Milwaukeo Scwerage Commission fellowship, 15B, $120 to

5-2 conning crops fund, and $60 to Boron fellowship, 15B.

Upon recommendation of the Prosident, ond upon motion of Regont
Callahan, scconded by Regent Glover, it was

VOTED, That Roy Black, tonnis coach, bo paid $200 for the tomnis
scason, poysble in four installments, incrcasc $100 to bo charged to parte
time help, pe 20, Intercollogiate Athletics, fund 5-Ce )

- 24 -



Upon recommondation of thc President, and upon motion of Rogent
Browm, scconded by Regont Hiller, it was . ‘
: VOTED, That $700 be appropriated from Rogcents! Unassigned 1A for
supplics and cxpensc in tho Law School Librarye

Upon rocommendation of the Prosident, and upon motion of Rogont
Brown, scconded by Rogent Christophorson, it was :

VOTED, That thc combined coursc in Lotters and Scicnco and Public
Hoalth Nursing, approved by the Faculty, be approved by thc Rogentse (Copy
on filce

Regent Brown brought up tho motter of the considoration of plans for
the oroction of a now boathousec, which matter was roferred to the Busincss Com-
mittec at the mocting of tho Board held Janmary 17-18, 1939 He asked lire.
Aspinwall to proscnt the estimatos which hod boen rccciveds Mre Aspinwmll
explained thet o now boathousc 80' x 80', two storics high, could be constructed
for $26,891; that it wons cstimatod that $19,565 of this would comc from a WPA
grant and $7,326 from thc sponsore Horry Thoma was present and stated that
thore was some moncy in the Crow Fund and that the Crew Corporation might bo
ablc to raisc $10,000. Upon motion of Regent Browm, scconded by Rogent Millor,
it was .

VOTED, That ie We Potorson, Comptrollor, be authorized to make
application for the WPA grant whon the sponsor's funds arc availablce

A communication from tho Atborney Goneral was prcsonted, dated

Morch 7, 1939, holding that tho requircment in subsococ. (2) of scce 36616,
of tho Statubes, that rocommondations for the remissicn of non-resident
tuition bo submitted not later than August 1 proceding the beginning of the
school year and not later than Docombor 1 for non-rosidents cntering the
Univorsity at thc boginning of the sccond scmostor is mendatory and that o
newly elected legislator can moke no valid appointment under the provisions
of subsece (2) of sec. 36a18, of the Statutes, for any semester prior to the
next ensuing fall semester. TUpon motion of Regent Kelly, seconded by Regent
Glover, it was ‘

' VOTED, That the opinion be accepted and that copies be sent to the
presiding officer of each house of the legislature. (Copy of opinion on file.)

The matter of making provisions for the second semester of the current
year for Jack Eck and Meade Harris was discusseds Upon motion of Regent Browm,
seconded by Regent lMiller, it was

% .. VOTED, That this mattor be reforred to the Committeco on Loans and
Undergraduate Scholarships to determinc whether they would be granted legislators!
scholarships, legislative scholarships, or cash scholarshipse The committcc was
givon power to acts

- 25 =



Regent Wilkie presented the mattor of Albert Jucobs, a rcfugcc,
auditing o coursc in the University without credit and without being required
to pay o full scmoster's foce Upon motion of Rogont Brown, scconded by Regent

Gotes, 1t wos )
VOTED, Thot the foo be the same as is charged for a coursc in the

University Extension Division and that the Regents give furthor study to ‘the

rule requiring full payment of foes in such coscsSs

Upon motion of Regent Callahaon, seconded by Rogent Gates, it was
VOTED, That the informal action of the Executive Committco authorizing
tho Scerctary of the Regonts to sign o stipulation in conncction with the
Minnic Ke Lindsay foreclosurc providing for an intercst ratc of 4% por annum,
commencing Doccmbor 8, 1938, ond extonding the time for payment of prineipal
to Deccmbor 8, 1941, and requiring the payment of all delinquont taxes, includ-
ing thc 1938 taxcs, within sixty days cnd allowing paymonts for permancnt ime-
provoments to apply upon the delinguent interost accumulated prior to
Deceombor 6, 1938, bo approvode

Upon motion of Regent Gates, it wos
VOTED, That when this sossion is concluded thc Reogents recoss to
1 PJMe whon thoy meet in joint session with the Board of Visitors at the Union.

The matter of the desirability of the University acquiring a stone
quarryin the City of Madison was discussed. Upon motion of Regent Kelly,

seconded by Regent Callshan, it was 5
VOTED, That the Comptroller be authorized to expend up to #1000 for

investigation and the possible acquiring of an optione

The Secretary reported the persomncl of the Regont- Faculty Conference
Committee for 1939-40, as follows:

Business Committec
A, Hobson, Chairman
R. R. Aurncr (substituting for A. Gauscwitz,
absent second scmoster)

Ce Gibson
« Le Rundcll
0o Withcy

B2 O ey
L]

b
=)
®

- 26 -



“Educational Committee
Ge Cs Sellery, Chairmen
Fe Eo, Johnson
Ge Te Trewartha
Re Be Michell
- Mo 0o Withey

Student Life and CGeneral Welfare Committee
V. Eo Kivlin, Chairman
Re Ja Roark
Re L. Reynolds
Re Ee Langer
Pe Ge Jones

The present personnel of the stending committees of the Board is as
follows:

Business Committee
Regent Brown, Chairman
Regents Callahan, Wilkie, Mead, Miller

Educational Committee
Regent Gates, Chairmen
Regent Combs, Kelly, Glover, Baker

Student Life and General Welfare Committec
Regent Backus, Chairman '
Regents Christopherson, Campbell, Hones, Richards

At 12:45 the Regents wont to the Union for the joint session with the
Bonrd of Visitorse The annual report of the Board of Visitors was presentcde
(Copy on file.)

At 3 PM, tho mOO'tiIlg ‘

ADJOURNED.

Ve Ee McCaffroy,

Sceretary

- 27 -



CHEME STRY

COMMERCE

ECONOMICS

ENGLISH

APPOINTMENTS WHICH DEPARTMENTS EXPECTED TO CHARGE AGAINST

- FRELCH AND ITALIAN

GEOGRAPHY

FUNDS PUT INTO REGENTS UNASSIGNED, 30 Dec. '38
Letters and Science = 2d semester 1938-39
Balance 12-30-38 375
Harold Tarkow Grade. Asste o 375
Balance 12-30-38 455
Cs Co Center Grad. Asste =R 155
' (Also Econe) :
E. 0. Roberts Reader - R 30
(Also Econe -GA)
Le Pe Schultz Reader 35
Js Fe Seianas Reader 100
455 20 135
Balance 12-30-38 2,560
Jennie Christofferson - Sr. ClE. Stene. 1,125 (The $500 from
(vice Viarnke) Clcrical H 1p
is T+ Buechel Grad. Asste - R 250 erroncously usecd
Ee. %o Clemens Grade. Asste = R 250 for J.Ce's salar
Yo Me lieller Ince. as GA 125 should be replac
0. Fo Littercr © Grade Asste = R 250 from this amount
Ge Eo Munn Grad. fsste = R 250
M, S. Pitzele Ince. as GA 6250
L. Ps Voigt Grad. Asste - R 18%.50
2,560  2,500400 80
Balance 12-30-38 350
*E, F. Bennett 250
380 250 100
Palance 12-30-38 | 600
R. Yo Ellison Grade Asste = R~ 200
Johannces Sachse ‘Grade Asste - R 200
600 400 - 200
Balancc 12-30-38 487,50
*R, e Schlocmor Correction 1250
487.50 1250 475

-(970)



Appts. Funds Available 12-30~38 -- 1%S 24 sem '39 - 2

GEOLOGY Balance 12-30-38 » 700 (970)
‘ R. W. Marsden Grade Asste = R 700
GERMAN - Balance 12=30=38 200
#Gordon Fairbenks Ince 85 GA 100
200 100 100
HI STORY Balance 12-30-38 : 187450
*No Mo Bailkey Ince as GA 12%
M. Rs Buske Ince &s GA 62450
187450 187450
MATHEMATICS Balance 12-30-38 750
Cs Be Lindquist Ince as GA 100
As Ps Locmer Ince as GA 100
W. Co McDaniel Inc. as GA , 100
We L. Mitchell Inc. a&s GA 200
Vladimir Morkovin Incs. as GA / 100
Ve G. Varino Incs as GA 150
SPEECH Balance 12-30-38 158448
P. C. Boomsliter Ince as GA 150
158448 150 Be48
OTHER BALANCES TRANSFERRED TO REGENTS UNASSIGNED 12-30-38
Philosophy 130
Psychology 100 4
Sociology 50 (250 transe but 200 ret'd.)
Spanish 50
330 o 330

T

7,153,448 5,745.00 1,408448

* These recommendations were included in recommendeations made in
September, 1938, and which were not approved as sent ine




ADDITIONAL APPOINTMENTS

Letters and Science - 2d semester 1938-39

BOTANY We. P. Piorce Grade Asste - R 375

ECONOMICS Ce C. Center Grad. Asste - R 125
. (Also Comme)
W. F. Kennedy Grode Asste = R 375
in Econ. end Comme
E. O. Roberts Grode Assts R 250
(Reader in Comm.)
Je Ae Wiolfard Grad. Assts -~ R 437450

in Econ. and Commo.

HISTORY He He Lumpkin Ince a5 GA 6250
R. S. Sivesind Ince. as GA 62450
MATHEMATICS  C. B. Smith Ince as GA 100
R. D. Spccht Ince as GA 100
Je Ae Ward Inc. as GA 50
Mrs. Mildred Ke. Krahnke Grad Asste 400
} R. D. Wagner Grada Asste 200
! Nancy Le Davidson Reader 50
Robert Davies Reader. 50
e Ce Hilden Readoer 50
T. E. Hughes Reader 50
e Ds Helson Reader - bOo
E. ¥ Rodtke Reader 50
PHYSICS M. Be Colo Grade. Asste 375
G. Ao Jarvis Grad. Jsste 375
SOCIOLOGY Je e Useem Ince s GA 126
Ae Le Wood Ince as GA 62450
R. D. Falk Grode Asste 312450

SPANISH AND PORTUGUESE
Virginia Je Bartelt Grode Asste - R 200

. c——a—

375

1,187.50

125

1,150

750

500

200
(4,287450)



Adde Apptse - L& 2d some '39 - 2

SPEECH C. B. Cass Ince s Git
Mrse Mary J. Webstor Grads Asste

700LOGY W. T. Edmondson Grad. Asste

TOTAL

126
300

375

(4,287450)

425

375

5,087450



. Letters and Sbience
INSTRUCTI ONAL REQUESTS - 2d semester 1938-39
SUMMARY

'REQUESTS FOR 2d SEMESTER INSTRUCTION
Chargesble to dopartmental balances of 2=-29-38 5,745.00

Additional 5,087.50
Scandinavian Languages - clerical help 150400
Bankerts Confercnce ' 200400

e ————— s « o b

DEDUCT AMOUNI SURRENDERED BY I&S AND EARMARKED FOR L&S
BY REGENTS October 1, 1938

DEDUCT L&S BALANCES COPPED BY BUSINESS MANAGER December 30
(minus retransfer of $200 to Sociolegy end plus
$12.50 unnecessarily transferred to Physics)

BALANCE OF FUMNDS TRANSFERRED TO REGENTS UNASSIGNED

ADDITIONAL FUNDS SURRENDERED AT THIS TIME, February 20, 1939

FROM LETTERS AND SCIENCE

CONTRI BUTTON FROM ORIGINAL L & § BUDGET
ALLOTMENT TO REGENTS UNASSIGNED TO DATE

11,182650

4,964428

6,21B422

7,165498

' 947.76

937050

$ 1,885426



CHEMISTRY

ECONOMI CS

" ENGLISH

GEOGRAPHY

JOURNALISM

MATHEMATICS

RESIGNATIONS AND SUBSTITUTE APPOINTMENTS
Lotters ond Science - 24 scemester 193839

E., S. Bloom

He A+ Jeskey
V. W. Mcloche
J. T‘(ro Alexa.nder
¥e Lo Dunn

V. R. Ayers

A. L.
He We

Ritter
Spiegel

He. Jo Fielding

R. W. Stallman

E. To Martin

We We Heist

He Ao Viilson

L. E. Buchanan

M. C. Thomas
Rebecca D. Ruggles
Ruth P. Miller

U. J. Rundle’;

He V. Bs Kline

Je Ao Barnes
Eleanor E. Hanlon
Adagrace Rowlands

We Co
Je Le
Jo Pe

Price
Ce Ford
Jones

Je Le
H. SD
H. C.
We He

Slechticky
Thurston
Trimble
Pell

Resignation = GA

Grad Asste

Leove of Absence 1,712650

Ince as GA
Ince 08 GA
Grade ASS":.

Dece as GA
Grad. Asste

Decs as GA
Grade. Asste
Resignation
Grades Asste
Resignation
Grade Asste
Resignation
Grade Asste
Ince as GA.
Grade ASSt.

Resignation
Ince as GA

“Ince as GA

Ince as GA

Resignation
Incs as GA
Ince as GA

Resignation
Grade Asste
Resignation
Ince as GA

Mrse. Anne Sawitzky Trimble
Resignation-Computer
Resignation - Ga

1 b "

L. Le Cronvich

B. E. Gatewood

Inc. as GA
Ince. as GA .

GA
GA

Instre

GA

GA

GA
R
GA

375
375
375
375
375
2,087450 1,500
125
125
250
250
500
500
500
500
900
250
250
250
2,150 2,000
325
100
100
N 125
500
250
250
250
E 250
150
150
125
200
100
100
725 800

58750

150

125
(862450)



Resigs & Subste Apptss - L&8 - 2d sem '39 - 2

PHYSICS

L. E. Hoisington
J. Re Dillinger
8. S. Share .

Apparent overdraft (recommendations not in)

R. L. Burling
L. E. Royt
Ge Lo R&gan
B, T. Darling

POLITICAL SCIENCE

Je Me Gaus

William Ebenstein

SPANISH AND PORTUGUESE

SPEECH

Mack Singleton
largaret A. Lowery
Jacob Ornstein

R. T. Parrish

Adolf Ramirez

Irs. Jesusa Solalinde

H. Sa Wise
Ees C. Honsen

TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED TO REGENTS
UNASSIGNED AWD CHARGED AGAINST BY

Resignation - Gi 375
Ince. as G 175
Ince as GA 187.50
12,50
Resignation - GA 375
Undergrade Asste ' 375
Resignation - Ga 375
Grad. aAsste 375
Decs in appte 360
Instructor 360
Resignation-Instr. 1,100
Ince as Gi : 200
Ince as GA 100
Ince as GA 200
Inc. as GA 200
Grod. Asste 375
1,100 1,075
Resignation - GA 250
Grode. dAsste 200
250 200

LETTERS AND SCIENCE

(862.50).

25°

50

93750




	Blank Page



